
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 17 April 2019

Notice of meeting 

Adults Select Committee
Tuesday, 30th April, 2019 at 10.00 am,

Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee. 

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  Supplementary Planning Guidance on Affordable Housing Commuted 
Sums

To engage the committee during the consultation period to inform drafting of 
suitable policy guidance.

1 - 54

5.  Eco Flex Policy

To discuss the merits and implications of declaring a ‘Statement of Intent’ and 
adopting this new policy.

55 - 68

6.  To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th January 
2019

69 - 74

7.  Adult Select Committee Forward Work Programme 75 - 78

8.  Council and Cabinet Forward Work Programme 79 - 84

9.  Date and Time of Next Meeting: Tuesday 18th June 2019 at 10am

Paul Matthews

Public Document Pack



Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Blakebrough
L.Brown
L.Dymock
R. Edwards
M.Groucutt
R. Harris
P.Pavia
J.Pratt
S. Woodhouse

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  
[...]

Questions for the Committee to conclude…
Do we have the necessary information to form conclusions/make recommendations to the executive, 
council, other partners?  If not, do we need to:

(i) Investigate the issue in more detail?
(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 

members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…
(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…

General Questions….
Empowering Communities

 How are we involving local communities and empowering them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?

Service Demands



 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Adults Select Committee of the preparation of the 

Revised Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) which is 

currently subject to public consultation, and to seek any comments from the Committee.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To
[...]
ace-shaping 

Shirley Wiggam, Senior Strategy & Policy Officer, Housing & Communities 

 

12 CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

Tel: 01633 644803 

markhand@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Tel:  01633 644474 

shirleywiggam@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 5

mailto:markhand@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                          
 

 

Monmouthshire County Council 
Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2021 

 

 

 

 
Revised Draft Affordable Housing 

Supplementary Planning 
Guidance 

 
 

March 2019 
 

 

Planning Policy 

Monmouthshire County Council 

County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, Monmouthshire NP15 1GA 

Tel.  01633 644429 

 

 

E-mail: planningpolicy@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 7

Lewis.R3
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1 

Lewis.R3_1
Typewritten Text

Lewis.R3_2
Typewritten Text

Lewis.R3_3
Typewritten Text



 

CONTENTS 
 
 
           Page 
 

1. Introduction           1 
 

2. The Affordable Housing Issue        1 
 

3. Affordable Housing Need in Monmouthshire      4 
 
4. Monmouthshire’s Planning Policies on Affordable Housing              4 

 
5. Options for the Delivery of Affordable Housing             16  

 
6. The Planning Application and Section 106 Process                       20 

  
7. Monitoring and Targets                                     22 

  
 

Contacts  
 
Appendices 
 

1.  ACG Floor Areas  
2.  Draft Standard Section 106 Agreement for Affordable Housing Financial 

Contributions  
3. How to Calculate Financial Contributions for Affordable Housing.  
4. Checklist for Assessing Affordable Housing Requirements 

 
 

 

Page 8



Monmouthshire Local Development Plan                                                                                1 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This note is one of a series of Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) Notes 

that have been prepared to provide supporting information and advice on the 
implementation of the Council’s development pl
[...]
ments of 5 or more dwellings in Main Towns, Rural Secondary 

Settlements and Severnside Settlements. 
B) Developments of 1 – 4 dwellings in Main Towns, Rural Secondary 

Settlements and Severnside Settlements. 
C) Developments in Main Villages  
D) Developments in Minor Villages. 
E) Developments in the open countryside. 

 
4.4 Specific guidance on these matters is provided on the following information 

sheets and the checklists in Appendix 4: 

Page 14



Monmouthshire Local Development Plan                                                                                7 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

A. DEVELOPMENTS OF 5 OR MORE DWELLINGS IN MAIN TOWNS, RURAL 
SECONDARY SETTLEMENTS AND SEVERNSIDE SETTLEMENTS. 

 
 When an application for residential development is received in these 

settlements the first step in its assessment will be to: 
 
A.1 Establish the net site area and calculate the capacity of the site based on 

an assumed achievable density of 30 dwellings per hectare. 
 

i. It is a requirement of LDP Policy DES1 criterion i) that in order to make 
the most efficient use of land the minimum net density of residential 
development should be 30 dwellings per hectare. The net developable 
area is defined as excluding areas taken out for other uses such as 
employment or which are undevelopable for one reason or another,  
including internal access roads and incidental open space between 
houses, play areas etc. Similar considerations should be taken into 
account when calculating the site capacity in relation to Policy S4.  

 
ii. The capacity of a site is calculated as a ‘net’ figure with the number of 

any existing dwellings on a site that are to be demolished, subdivided or 
retained subtracted from the overall capacity to give a final capacity 
figure for the purposes of Policy S4. 

 
A.2 If the capacity of the site is 5 or more dwellings then the affordable 

housing requirement to be provided on site  is calculated at
[...]
ual Monitoring Report.  This AMR will be reported for political 
decision prior to submitting to the Welsh Government by 31 October 2019 
and will be available on the MCC website. 
 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To inform Adult Select of the Council’s “Statement of Intent” that will allow Monmouthshire 
residents access to funding under the Energy Company Obligation (ECO): Help to Heat 
programme. The statement will support households who are most likely to experience fuel 
poverty and those vulnerable to the effects of a cold home.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

2.1 To consider the benefits of the Council participating in the ECO Help to Heat Scheme and to 
comment on the proposal to inform the Individual Cabinet Member decision on the options 
outlined under Paragraph 4, below. 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 Energy Company Obligation (ECO) funding is a requirement placed on energy companies 
over a certain size to help improve domestic energy performance in the homes of the 
vulnerable. ‘Flexible Eligibility’ allows councils to set their own criteria to extend the funding 
outside of the normal rules of ECO (usually based on qualifying benefits). 

3.2 Monmouthshire County Council see ECO Flexible Eligibility fitting well within the aims of the 

Home Energy Service and is happy to support its use to provide additional funding for 

energy efficiency measures to eligible residents in the county. It estimated that 

approximately 22% of households are in fuel poverty in Monmouthshire (Research carried 

out by Building Research Establishment (BRE) the data covered 2012-2016). 

3.3 The funding can be used for the installation of an energy efficiency measure (‘measures’) 
such as cavity wall insulation, loft insulation, boiler repairs and first time central heating. This 
list is not exhaustive and the measures available will change over time. Some measures can 
be fitted free to eligible households whilst other me
[...]
liers obligated under ECO 

4. OPTIONS APPRAISAL: 

4.1 Option 1: The Recommended Option - To publish a ‘Statement of Intent’ regarding flexible 
eligibility criteria, thereby allowing Monmouthshire residents suffering from fuel poverty, 
access to funding under the Energy Company Obligation (ECO): Help to Heat programme. 
This is the preferred option. 

4.2 Option 2 - Not to publish a ‘Statement of Intent’.  This option prevents vulnerable 
Monmouthshire residents accessing funding under the Energy Company Obligation (ECO): 
Help to Heat programme and leaves them open to suffering from fuel poverty.  It is therefore 
discounted. 

5. EVALUATION CRITERIA: 

5.1 An evaluation report can be found at Appendix 2. 

6. REASONS: 

6.1 It is the expectation of Welsh Government that the Council supports this proposal to support 
low income and vulnerable households. 

6.2  The Council made the decision a number of years ago to withdraw discretionary private sector 
housing funding, such as renovation grants.  There are, therefore, no alternative funding 
streams available to householders. 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

7.1. There are no financial or resource implications for the Council. 

8. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

8.1 The Future Generations Evaluation has been completed and no negative implications  were 
identified (See Appendix 2) 

9. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

9,1  The policy supports and contributes positively to these priorities (See Appendix 2) 

10. CONSULTEES: 

10.1 Head of Planning, Housing and Place-shaping, Enterprise, DMT, SLT 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS:  

12. AUTHOR: Stephen Griffiths, Strategy & Policy Officer  

13. CONTACT DETAILS: 

Tel:  01633 644455 

 E-mail: stephengriffiths@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 56



3 
 

Appendix 1 

 

Monmouthshire County Council 

Local Authority ECO Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent 

Date of publication: ?/?/2019 

Version: 1 

Valid from: 25 January 2019 

www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ [provide specific URL to the website where it 

is published] 

1) Introduction 

Monmouthshire County Council is committed to supporting residents vulnerable to fuel poverty and 

cold homes. Working with the South East Wales Energy Agency, a local fuel poverty charity, the 

council has developed the Home Energy Service which acts as a one-stop-shop for all home 

energy and warmth needs. The service provides advice, support and access to funding aimed at 

assisting those residents who own their own home or rent privately and are at risk of fuel poverty, 

or impaired health as a result of living in a cold and/or damp home. 

2) Background 

Energy Company Obligation (ECO) funding is a requirement placed on energy companies over a 

certain size to help improve domestic energy performance in the homes of the vulnerable. ‘Flexible 

Eligibility’ allows councils to set their own criteria to extend the funding outside of the normal rules 

of ECO (usually based on qualifying benefits). 

Monmouthshire County Council see ECO Flexible Eligibility fitting well within the aims of the Home 

Energy Service and is happy to support its use to provide additional funding for energy efficiency 

measures to eligible residents in the county. 

This Statement of Intent sets out the extended criteria and how householders can make 

applications to access the funding. 

The funding can be used for the installation of an energy efficiency measure (‘measures’) such as 

cavity wall insulation, loft insulation, boiler repairs and first time central heating. This list is not 

exhaustive and the measures available will change over time. Some measures can be fitted for 

free to eligible households whilst other measures may require a customer contribution. Whenever 

possible the Home Energy Service aims to find additional funding for eligible households to reduce 

any customer contribution needed. 

3) How the council intends to identify eligible household
[...]
 then seek a signed Declaration from 

the council which enables the relevant supplier to claim the ECO funding required to enable the 

requested energy efficiency measure to be installed. 

Steve Griffiths, Strategy & Policy Officer, Housing & Communities will sign off Declarations on 

behalf of the council and will audit 3% of applications to ensure compliance with the published 

eligibility criteria. 

5) Householder Application 

Any Monmouthshire householder who believes that they may be eligible for help under flexible 

eligibility should contact the SEWEA Helpline on 01633 223111 or email 

advice@sewenergy.org.uk. SEWEA will check eligibility status and will supply an application form 

that will require the applicant to self-certify their income and secondary eligibility criteria. When 

approved they will refer the resident to an assessor or installer to take the process further. 

Referrals can be made by a third party and would include Care & Repair, Citizens Advice, Credit 

Union, Care Providers, etc., with the above self-certification also being required.  

However, being eligible is not a guarantee that measures will be installed. A final decision on 

whether any individual household can benefit from energy saving improvements under this strand 

of ECO will be made by the obligated suppliers or their agents/contractors. Inclusion in a 

Declaration issued by us does not guarantee the installation of measures. 

6) Supplier/Installer Network 

Any supplier or installer who seeks a council Declaration on behalf of an eligible householder will 

first need to be registered with SEWEA. This ensures that the council has information about the 

standards, practices and accreditations of installers working in the county so reducing the risk of 

fraud, poor quality installations and the exploitation of vulnerable residents that the council is 

looking to assist. For further information, call SEWEA on 01633 223111 or email 

advice@sewenergy.org.uk. 

Page 60

mailto:advice@sewenergy.org.uk


7 
 

All suppliers, agents and contractors will have to comply with the General Data Protection 

Regulations and Data Protection Act 2018. 

7) Signature 

Signatory for Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent 

 

…………………………………….......... Date:              2019 

Mr Mark Hand, Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping, 

Monmouthshire County Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



8 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

 

 
      
 

Name of the Officer completing the evaluation 
Stephen Griffiths 
 
Phone no: 01633 644455 
E-mail: stephengriffiths@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 

The publication of the Council’s Statement of Intent 
 

The Statement of Intent sets out the criteria to establish vulnerable 

household in Monmouthshire eligible for funding under the ECO 

flexible funding scheme. 

Name of Service 

Housing & Community Services 

Date Future Generations Evaluation form completed 

27th February 2018 

 

1. Does your proposal deliver any of the well-being goals below?  Please explain the impact (positive and negative) you expect, together 

with suggestions of how to mitigate negative impacts or better contribute to the goal. 

Well Being Goal  

How does the proposal contribute to this 

goal? (positive and negative) 

What actions have been/will be taken to 

mitigate any negative impacts or better 

contribute to positive impacts? 

A prosperous Wales 
Efficient use of resources, skilled, 
educated people, generates wealth, 
provides jobs 

Neutral Contribution.  

Future Generations Evaluation  
(includes Equalities and Sustainability Impact Assessments)  

P
age 62



9 
 

 

 

2. How has your proposal embedded and prioritised the sustainable governance principles in its development? 

A resilient Wales 
Maintain and enhance biodiversity and 
ecosystems that support resilience and 
can adapt to change (e.g. climate 
change) 

Positive Contr
[...]
ng  None No negative impacts  

Corporate Parenting  None No negative impacts  

 
5. What evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal? 
 

None 
 

 

 
6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have they 

informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 
 

The main positive benefits of the proposal are: 

 Improving the quality of sub-standard housing. 

 Improving the quality of life for those living in substandard low quality housing  

 Reducing the impact of fuel poverty on households 

 Reducing carbon footprint   

The main negative impacts are: None identified to date 

 

P
age 67

http://hub/corporatedocs/Democratic%20Services/Equality%20impact%20assessment%20and%20safeguarding.docx
http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx


14 
 

 

 
7. Actions. As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 

applicable. Yes 
 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

Submit to Individual Cabinet 

Member Decision  

Mach 2019 Stephen Griffiths  

Review the Policy and submit to 

Select 

March 2020 Stephen Griffiths  

 

8. Monitoring: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.   

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  During March 2020 and submitted to Select  

 

P
age 68



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 29th 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor  (Chairman)
County Councillor  (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: M.Groucutt, R. Harris, J.Pratt and 
S. Woodhouse

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Julie Boothroyd Chief Officer Social Care, Safeguarding and Health
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Tyrone Stokes Accountant

APOLOGIES:

Councillors D. Blakebrough, L.Dymock, R. Edwards and P.Pavia

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest made by Members.

3. Public Open Forum 

There were no matters for the public open forum.

4. Capital Strategy Assessment and Capital Budget Proposals 2019/20 

Purpose and Context:

Chartered institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) produced a revised 
regulatory Code in December 2017, which included a need for local authorities to 
produce a Capital Strategy. The requirements were staggered with an aim for reporting 
compliance during 2018/19 with a full Capital Strategy implemented for 2019/20. This 
report concentrates on the former in evaluating the governance, planning and priority 
setting involved in presenting
2019-20 capital budget proposals and the 3 years thereafter making up the collective 
capital medium term financial plan.

CIPFA report that a Capital Strategy should be tailored to individual circumstances and 
consequentially don’t volunteer a prescriptive format. The overall intent is that any 
Capital Strategy should allow Members to understand how stewardship, value for 
money, prudence, sustainability and affordability will be secured. The overall purpose of 
a capital strategy being to provide opportunity for engagement with Full Council to 

Public Document Pack

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 29th 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

ensure overall strategy, governance procedures and risk appetite are fully understood 
by all elected members

The code, in describing the Ca
[...]
sion:

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation.

5. Revenue Budget proposals 2019/20 

Purpose and Context:

This report is being shared with all Select Committee members so that they can 
understand the holistic budget position being considered by Cabinet. The holistic nature 
of the report recognises that savings proposals should not be viewed in isolation, and 
may be necessary to allow other service priorities to be maintained.

Page 70



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 29th 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

Subsequent to the consultation process and feedback from individual Select 
Committees and other representative groups on particular proposals, the resulting 
report will be provided to full Council in their consideration of settling a balanced budget 
for 2019/20.

The abridged report seeks to ensure that all proposals have a designated scrutiny 
oversight, and the tables below highlight those illustratively earmarked to the Scrutiny 
role of Adult Select Committee for specific feedback.

Member Scrutiny:

It was reported that consultation would be going ahead with a gap in deliberations of £594k to 
find.  With Welsh Government cuts of 0.3% and additional pressures imposed by external 
factors the Cabinet Member agreed to expand but mentioned that All Member sessions were 
arranged next week for more detailed information.

With regard to the revenue pressures and savings in line with the national living wage it was 
confirmed that Monmouthshire County Council is committed to paying the living wage whilst 
making sure that external providers also adhere to the same standards.  

Due to an issue raised at Full Council recently, Members wanted reassurance that it was 
categorically correct that all private contractors for social care are being paid living wage. This 
was confirmed by the Finance Manager at the time of appointment
[...]
is is to be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to:
 assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place,
 monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in accordance with agreed budget and 

policy framework,
 challenge the reasonableness of projected over or underspends,
 monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings 

proposals.

Member Scrutiny:

The Assistant Head of Finance explained the report and noted that the report will be going to 
Cabinet.  For ease, items were colour coded that referred specifically to this Committee.  There 
was a forecast underspend of £316K surplus at month 7.  Within that figure, approval will be 
needed for capitalisation of revenue expenses which will be discussed at a special Full Council 
meeting in February.  

With regard to the Directors’ Commentary, concern was raised about the wording ‘300 weekly 
hours of unmet need’.  Being very careful with the language used in terms of ‘unmet need’ it 
was explained that this figure does not accurately reflect the number of people, as individuals 
could be within or receiving different aspects of health care at one time for differing periods of 
time.  Actively working alongside providers within Relationship Management maximises what we 
can offer and maximises delivery.

With regard to individuals who are financially able to seek help from private providers or other 
potential organisations other than the council, it was noted that in relation to personal care, the 
organisation would need to be registered with Social Care Wales.

Committee Conclusion:

The Committee resolved to accept and approve the report.

7. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting: 23rd October 2018 

Page 73



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 29th 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

8. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting: 26th November 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

9. Forward Work Programme 

Noted.

10. To note the date and time of next meeting as Tuesday 12th March 2019 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 

Page 74



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2019

Adults Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 

To be confirmed Gypsy and Travellers 
Needs Assessment 

Possible Site Visit to Powys and Newport. Ian Bakewell 
Stephen Griffiths

Workshop

Special Meeting

29th April 2019 
10am

Hospital Service 
Provision for 
Monmouthshire 

To provide an update on the Chepstow 
hospital- dementia services/ inpatient/ 
outpatient services/wards and beds, the 
position for Nevill Hall and the Royal Gwent 
in line with the future services at 
Llanfrechfa Grange.

Aneurin Bevan 
University Health 
Board

Policy 
Development/Performance 
Monitoring

Supplementary Planning 
Guidance on Affordable 
Housing commuted sums

To engage the committee during the 
consultation period to inform drafting of 
suitable policy guidance.

Mark Hand Policy Development30th April 2019

Eco Flex Policy To discuss the merits and implications of 
declaring a ‘Statement of Intent’ and 
adopting this new policy.

Stephen Griffiths Policy Development

Housing Policy
(TBC)

To discuss the methodology for calculating 
the redemption on Property Appreciation 
Loans and to provide a steer to Cabinet.

Stephen Griffiths Policy Development18th June 2019

Universal Credit
(TBC) 

A report on the impact of the rollout of 
Universal Credit.  Discussion on 
Discretionary Housing Payments Policy. 
Invite Housing Associations and DWP.

Ian Bakewell Performance Monitoring

23rd July 2019 Corporate Plan and 
Annual Report 
TBC

To hold cabinet members to account on 
performance and al
[...]
Nikki Wellington

Page 82



Date item added to
the planner

29/01/2019

29/01/2019

16/04/2019

01/04/2019

17/04/2018

01/04/2019

06/03/2019

20/02/2019

20/02/2019

20/02/2019

20/02/2019

27/03/2019

26/03/2019

29/01/2019

Page 83



17/04/2019

11/04/2019

05/03/2019

26/02/2019

20/02/2019

15/02/2019

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Supplementary Planning Guidance on Affordable Housing Commuted Sums
	Appendix 1 Revised Draft Affordable Housing SPG with appendices
	Appendix 2 Future Generations Evaluation Revised Draft Affordable Housing SPG.docx

	5 Eco Flex Policy
	6 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th January 2019
	Minutes

	7 Adult Select Committee Forward Work Programme
	8 Council and Cabinet Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 30th April, 

2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor L. Brown  (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: R. Edwards, M.Groucutt, R. Harris, J.Pratt and 
S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Stephen Griffiths Strategy & Policy Officer
Shirley Wiggam Senior Strategy & Policy Officer

APOLOGIES:

Councillors D. Blakebrough, L.Dymock and P.Pavia

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest recorded.

2. Public Open Forum 

There were no matters for the public open forum.

3. Supplementary Planning Guidance on Affordable Housing Commuted Sums 

Context:

The purpose of the report was to inform Adults Select Committee of the preparation of the 
Revised Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) which is currently 
subject to public consultation, and to seek any comments from the Committee.

Key Issues;

As identified in the report.

Member Scrutiny:

The Senior Strategy and Policy Officer explained the reasons and highlighted the changes to 
update the Supplementary Planning Guidance due to the fact that successful commuted sums 
on single dwellings were not being achieved.  

When between £25,000 and £30,000 was being asked, each one was generating a viability 
appraisal which proved to be not viable.  A lesser sum would make it more difficult to have a 
viability appraisal which is a consideration that should be taken into account when buying the 
land. By changing the way small commuted sums are calculated, larger sites would remain 
unchanged.

Members were provided with a detailed presentation.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 30th April, 

2019 at 10.00 am

Questions that arose highlighted a number of scenarios with regard to barn conversions and 
whether they were exempt from contributions towards affordable housing or not.  Also the 
number of barn conversions per year compared to officer resources around viability 
assessments was considered. 

During discussions a number of alternatives were discussed relating to consideration to floor 
area and suggestion was made to include information from the District Auditor and the District 
Valuation Officer prior to the report being presented to Cabinet. 

Concern was raised that the council tax band these buildings fall under is only attracting affluent 
end interest and is not assisting with the lower end first time buyers and affordable housing 
occupants stepping onto the housing ladder.  

With regard to the listed buildings, it was reported that costs are extremely high to renovate and 
get these properties back into good condition as they are an asset of national importance.  
However asking for contributions would be a barrier to conservation.

Following discussions, the Chairman thanked Officers for their work and agreed to reconsider 
the issue of the viability of the size of single barns and larger conversions.

4. Eco Flex Policy 

Context:

To inform Adult Select of the Council’s “Statement of Intent” that will allow Monmouthshire 
residents access to funding under the Energy Company Obligation (ECO): Help to Heat 
programme. The statement will support households who are most likely to experience fuel 
poverty and those vulnerable to the effects of a cold home.

Key Issues:

As identified in the report.

Member Scrutiny:

Eco Flex Policy is an energy efficiency scheme started in 2013.  Local Authorities now have 
authority to set their own criteria based on the health of applicant, age of applicant and type of 
property.  

For households to access this flexibility the Local Authority has to publish a Statement of Intent 
which sets out the criteria.  The final decision remains with the installer once they have visited 
the property in question.  If we do not produce a Statement of Intent and publicise our policy 
then we will not be able to participate in the flexi scheme.

Members asked who would inspect the property, the officer explained that the Council would 
determine the eligibility, and the installer would inspect the property.  Concerns were raised 
about the system being open to abuse and but it was stated that the installer would need to be 
registered and licenced.   Also, if firms will be open for competition, these are all areas that need 
further investigation.

It was agreed that there were still areas of the scheme that needed further information but the 
aim was to adopt policy and Statement of Intent.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 30th April, 

2019 at 10.00 am

In summary, Members are in favour of the system and want to proceed with the Statement of 
Intent.  They asked if the scheme should be communicated to the Town and Community 
Councils, voluntary organisations i.e. GAVO, Action UK.  Members asked for an update in 12 
months to explain how the scheme is working. 

Chairman thanked the officer for his report.

5. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th January 2019 

The minutes of the Adults Select Committee Meeting dated 30th April 2019.
 
6. Adult Select Committee Forward Work Programme 

We received the Adults Select Committee Forward Work Planner and the following were noted:

A workshop and visit for Gypsy and Travellers Needs Assessment to be arranged.

Following the special Adults meeting of 29th April from Aneurin Bevan Health Board – the key 
outcomes were requirement of action plan, information sources to be shared with public and for 
health board to be invited back within the next 6 months possibly October meeting

The Scrutiny Manager to follow up on the special meeting and send email to Health Board to 
follow up on the actions plans.

At the next meeting of 18th June discussion on Universal Credit, members felt it would be useful 
to for the Trussel Trust to attend to discuss their report just published regarding the rise in the 
use of food banks which clearly states that the main factor for the increase is the introduction of 
Universal Credit – it would be helpful if they could discuss the North and South areas of 
Monmouthshire.

7. Council and Cabinet Forward Work Programme 

Noted.

8. Date and Time of Next Meeting: Tuesday 18th June 2019 at 10am 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 


